The funds raised through Preferential Issue have been fully utilised. As a result, the requirement to provide any 
explanation for deviations or variations doesn’t arise.

Redemption of Secured, Redeemable, Unlisted Non-Convertible Debentures

On February 28, 2025, the Company redeemed 41,65,880 (Forty-One Lakh Sixty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred 
Eighty) secured, redeemable, unlisted Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs) of face value ₹100/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Only) each, which were originally allotted to the debenture holders on September 16, 2021.

SUBSIDIARY COMPANY(IES)

During the year, your company acquired 40.41% of

[...]

buyers at an issue price of ` 225.20 per Equity Share (including a premium of ` 215.20 per Equity Share), (which 
includes a discount of 4.95% on the floor price, as determined in terms of the SEBI ICDR Regulations), against 
the floor price of ` 236.92 per Equity Share, aggregating to ` 3,57,41,88,159.60 (Three Hundred Fifty-Seven Crore 
Forty-One Lakh Eighty-Eight Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Nine and Sixty Paise Only).

Hence, the paid-up capital is increased from ` 74,39,62,480 to ` 93,60,22,710 as on the date of the report.

DEMERGER OF THE COMMERCE VERTICAL

The Board of Directors at the meeting held on 28th July, 2025 granted their in-principle approval to Demerge